## BOROUGH OF HALEDON ORDINANCE 5-9-2024A

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF HALEDON, IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, TO AMEND CHAPTER 205 (VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC) OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF HALEDON

WHEREAS, under <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 39:4-197, a municipal may enact ordinances to designate certain parking areas on roadways under municipal control for use by person who have been issued special vehicle identification cards by the New Jersey Division of Motor Vehicles,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to update and amend the Municipal Code to include additional parking areas on roadways and to remove those which are no longer necessary to serve the needs of the persons identified herein; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Council has found it proper to amend the language of the Code accordance therewith;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Municipal Council of the Borough of Haledon, that Chapter 205, Vehicles and Traffic, of the Code of the Borough of Haledon, is hereby amended and supplemented as follows (<u>underlined</u> to be added and <del>strikethrough</del> to be deleted):

## §205-19 Restriction of Spaces.

## A. Residential locations.

Name of Street	Location
30 John Ryle Avenue	From the northwest corner of John Ryle Avenue and Sherwood Avenue extending 25 feet west to John Ryle Avenue and then continuing another 22 feet
16 Bernard Avenue	From the northwest corner of Bernard Avenue and Burhans Avenue extending 156 feet west and then continuing west another 22 feet.
<u>323 Morrissee Avenue</u>	From the Northwest corner of Barbour Street and Morrissee Avenue proceeding One Hundred Seventeen (117) feet north on Morrissee Avenue then continuing north another twenty-two (22) feet
<u>32 Barbour Street</u>	From the Northeast corner of Legion Place and Barbour Street proceeding Sixty-One (61) feet east on Barbour Street then continuing east another twenty-two (22) feet

4. Borough Police Department shall have the authority to place such signs as deemed necessary to advise the public of the parking restrictions or remove such signs to reflect that designation has been removed.

4. This Ordinance shall take effect twenty days after final passage and publication in accordance with law.

\*\*\*\*\*

INTRODUCED: 5-9-2024

PASSED: 6-13-2024

ATTEST: Municipal Deputy Clerk

APPROVE:

Mayor